WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1993

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2772

(By Delegates & Cook Browning Farris) Mezzatista D. Miller Retledge and Wallace)

Passed	April 9,	1993
In Effect	From	Passage



ENROLLED

H. B. 2772

(By Delegates S. Cook, Browning, Farris, Mezzatesta, D. Miller, Rutledge and Wallace)

[Passed April 9, 1993; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury to the department of transportation, division of motor vehicles—driver's license reinstatement fund, acct. no. 8422, from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated in the designated account for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, supplementing chapter twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, It appears that there now remains unappropriated balance in account no. 8422 available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1992-1993, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation to Acct. No. 8422, division of motor vehicles, drivers license reinstatement fund, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-three, as appropriated by chapter twelve, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended thereafter to read as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Section 3. Appropriations from other funds.		
3	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION		
4	164—Division of Motor Vehicles—		
5	Drivers's License Reinstatement Fund		
6	(WV Code Chapter 17B)		
7	Acct. No. 8422		
8	TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND		
9 10 11 12 13	Federal Other Funds Funds Fiscal Fiscal Year Year 1992-93 1992-93		
14	1 Personal Services \$ - \$ 171,068		
15	2 Annual Increment – 2,124		
16	3 Employee Benefits – 62,941		
17	4 Unclassified – 89,907		
18	5 Total \$ - \$ 326,040		
The purpose of this supplementary appropriation is to supplement this account in the budget bill for fiscal year 1992-1993, from the unappropriated balances by adding twenty-two thousand, two hundred twenty-four dollars to the personal services line items and fourteen thousand, five hundred sixty-two dollars to the employee benefits line item, for a total increase in authorized spending authority of thirty-six thousand, seven hundred eighty-six dollars to be available for expenditure upon passage of the bill.			

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled
The the to
Chairman Senate Compattee
Enest C. Moore Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Ciffy the House Delegates
flet felicite
President of the Sepate
(dik libr
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within to approved this the 30
day of
and mander
Governor

⊕ GCCU C CMI

PRESENTED TO THE

GOYERNOR
Date 42753
Time 2:33 pm